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This report summarizes the following email discussion:

[AT119-e][240][Slicing] RRC, MAC and Stage-2 CRs to RAN slicing (Huawei)
      Scope: Discuss RRC and Stage-2 corrections for RAN slicing marked for this discussion.
	Intended outcome: Report in in R2-2208769. Merged Stage-2 CR in R2-2208770, MAC CR in R2-2208771 and RRC CR in R2-2208772.
	Deadline: Deadline 1 (report) / Deadline 2 (final CRs)

Deadline 1 (discussions for 2nd week online sessions):
· Comment deadline: Tuesday W2, 0700 UTC (for collecting views)
· Rapporteur proposals: Wednesday W2, 0700 UTC (proposed outcome)
· Document deadline: 1h before session (discussion report)

[bookmark: _Hlk93561990]Deadline 2 (CR/LS approval via email):
· Comment deadline: Thursday W2, 1200 UTC (for collecting views)
· Rapporteur proposals: EOM (LS and/or agreed CRs) 
· If not agreeable, may continue to short post-meeting email (based on chair decision).

After checking with Juha, the following Tdocs are the outcome:
Report: 		R2-2208729 (updated)
TS 38.300 CR: 	R2-2208730, CR#0549
TS 38.321 CR: 	R2-2208731, CR#1402
TS 38.331 CR: 	R2-2208732, revision of R2-2207951
TS 38.306 CR: 	R2-2208993, CR#0799 (if agreeable, will be merged in the UE capability mega CR on 38.306)

Reference
Based on the session chair notes [0], the following documents are treated in this email discussion:

6.8.1  Organizational
By Email [240] (2)
CR/specification rapporteur inputs:
[bookmark: OLE_LINK2][1] R2-2207951	Rapporteur corrections on TS 38.331 for RAN Slicing	Huawei, HiSilicon, Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell	CR	Rel-17	38.331	17.1.0	3334	-	F	NR_slice-Core
[2] R2-2208001	Slicing related stage 2 corrections	Nokia (rapporteur), Ericsson	CR	Rel-17	38.300	17.1.0	0523	-	F	NR_slice-Core

6.8.2  Cell reselection
By Email [240] (5)
[3] R2-2207819	Discussion paper on the mapping between slices and NSAG	CATT	discussion	Rel-17	NR_slice-Core
[4] R2-2208495	Slice specific reselection priorities in RRC Release	Samsung R&D Institute India	discussion
[5] R2-2207932	Cleanup on RAN Slicing	Apple	discussion	Rel-17	NR_slice-Core
R2-2207818	Correction on TS 38.331 for RAN slicing	CATT	CR	Rel-17	38.331	17.1.0	3316	-	F	NR_slice-Core
Revised in R2-2208690
[6] R2-2208690	Correction on TS 38.331 for RAN slicing	CATT	CR	Rel-17	38.331	17.1.0	3316	1	F	NR_slice-Core

[7] R2-2207933	CR on slice availability provision for serving cell	Apple	CR	Rel-17	38.331	17.1.0	3328	-	F	NR_slice-Core

6.8.3  RACH
By Email [240] (1+1+1)
[8] R2-2207471	38.300 CR Corrections on slice based RACH configuration	Beijing Xiaomi Software Tech	draftCR	Rel-17	38.300	17.1.0	F	NR_slice-Core
[9] R2-2207798	Minor correction on slice-specific RACH	OPPO	CR	Rel-17	38.321	17.1.0	1343	-	F	NR_slice-Core
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][10] R2-2208142	Miscellaneous corrections for RAN slicing enhancements	Ericsson	CR	Rel-17	38.331	17.1.0	3363	-	F	NR_slice-Core

Contact information
	Company
	Contact Name
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	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Jun Chen
	jun.chen@huawei.com

	Apple
	Yuqin Chen
	yuqin_chen@apple.com

	Nokia
	Gyuri
	gyorgy.wolfner@nokia.com

	Qualcomm
	Jianhua
	jianhua@qti.qualcomm.com

	Lenovo
	Prateek
	pmallick@lenovo.com

	Samsung 
	Chadi Khirallah
	c.khirallah@samsung.com 

	Spreadtrum
	Xiaoyu Chen
	xiaoyu.chen@unisoc.com

	NEC
	Yuhua chen
	Yuhua.chen@emea.nec.com

	Xiaomi
	Xiaofei Liu
	liuxiaofei@xiaomi.com

	Ericsson
	Håkan Palm
	Hakan.l.palm@ericsson.com

	Intel
	Sudeep Palat
	Sudeep.k.palat@intel.com

	OPPO
	Zhe Fu
	fuzhe@OPPO.com

	CATT
	Haocheng Wang
	wanghaocheng@catt.cn

	LGE
	SungHoon Jung
	Sunghoon.jung@lge.com




[bookmark: _Toc462880706][bookmark: _Toc463066102][bookmark: _Toc462960524][bookmark: _Toc462957202]Discussion
[bookmark: _Hlk47445522]Stage-2 corrections
In the CR [2], the following change is made:

1) The original sentence “It is assumed that the slice availability does not change within the UE registration area” is re-inserted to the specification, and reference to TS 23.501 is added.

Question 1: Do companies agree on changes in [2]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	 No
	As specified in TS 23.501 for the clause of Configuration of Network Slice availability in a PLMN:
A Network Slice may be available in the whole PLMN or in one or more Tracking Areas of the PLMN.
The availability of a Network Slice in a TA is established end-to-end using a combination of OAM and signalling among network functions.

The above principle was introduced from R15/R16 and it is not a new error caused in R17. It should be clear that the Slice availability is a non-UE specific concept and the granularity should be TA-level related to configuration of networks. We understand that only the Allowed NSSAI or Rejected NSSAI may remain unchanged in registration area.

	Apple
	No
	We think it is clear that the slice availability is ubiquitous in a TA, but not RA.

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	No
	Same as HW.

	Lenovo
	No
	Agree with HW

	Samsung 
	No 
	We also think that the “Slice availability is per TA.” 
Additionally, as specified in TS 38.300:
Network Slice AS Group (NSAG): identifies a slice or a set of slices. An NSAG is defined within a TA, used for slice specific cell reselection and/or slice specific RACH configuration.
So assuming the case of a slice belonging to one NSAG, then this slice availability is per TA similar to its NSAG.

	Spreadtrum
	No
	Agree with HW.

	NEC
	Yes
	This sentence has been there since Rel15. 
Maybe from UE perspective, it should assume slice availability does not change when roaming in its RA

	Xiaomi
	No
	Have the same understanding with Huawei, the slice availability is per TA while the granularity of the allowed NSSAI or Rejected NSSAI can be per RA.

	Ericsson
	Yes (proponent)
	The sentence has been in 38.300 since rel-15. To suddenly delete this sentence in Rel-17 version of 38.300 is not motivated at all. There are no mechanisms provided by the specifications that allow smaller granularity of a slice than RA from RAN and UE perspective. Not in rel-17 and not in earlier releases. This is not related to NSAGs or any other concept introduced in Rel-17, but purely related to the basic principle we agreed remains unchanged (“slice support is homogeneous in an RA” ) in the early days of this WI. Companies that do not agree to re-insert the sentence should indicate the mechanisms in specs that allow smaller granularity of slice availability than RA.
Minor editorial comment on CR: Right bracket missing.
It is assumed that the slice availability does not change within the UE’s registration area (see TS 23.501 [3]).

	Intel
	See comments
	It seems to us that both view are correct.  
From a UE point of view, all the slices available to it in its allowed list does not change within the UE’s registration area.
However from network deployment point of view, it is possible that some of the TAs in the UEs RA may not support the same set of slices.  This is not a problem for the UE if these are not in the UE’s allowed list.
In summary, if that sentence is viewed from the UE point of view, it is correct (but could be misunderstood).

	OPPO
	No
	We agree that in R15 the slice availability is per RA from the UE perspective. However, in R17 we introduce NSAG which may not be unified in UE RA, as also indicated by Samsung. The UE can be aware of different NSAGs associated with the available TAs in the same UE RA. If the slice availability includes NSAG, we understand the request sentence is improper in R17.

	CATT
	No
	Agree with HW.

	LGE
	Yes
	Agree with Ericsson and Intel. It is safe to keep the long-lived sentence. If needed, slight re-wording can be considered, rather than removing the entire sentence. . 



Summary:
No: 9
Yes: 4
See comments:1

One company would like to treat the CR R2-2208001 in slicing CB session, and the reasons are as below:

The concerned sentence in 38300 is clear on the fact that it reflects the slice availability from a UE perspective (“...slice availability does not change within the UE registration area”).
Further, the sentence was deleted by RAN2 CR without clear motivation and without informing RAN3 or taking RAN3 aspects into account. Companies are encouraged to consult their RAN3 colleagues whether there is any motivation or reason to not re-insert the concerned sentence into 38300 (that is, if there is any reason to not agree the CR).
And last, since our comments were submitted rather late and hence not possible to potentially be considered by companies that already provided their comments, the counting of Yes/No is perhaps not correctly reflecting the RAN2 view.

Summary proposal 1: Treat the CR R2-2208001 in slicing CB session.



In [3], it states that the NSAG is defined in SA’s specification and UE need to know how to map the NSAG to slices, so it is beneficial to specify that the mapping relationship between slices and NSAGs is provided to UE via NAS houldng in RAN2’s specification. Then, the following proposal is made:
Proposal: It should be specified that the mapping relationship between slices and NSAGs is provided to UE via NAS signalling in TS38.300 and adopt the TPs in Annex A.

According to the session chair notes [0], RAN2 made the following agreement regarding the CT1 LS R2-2206909/C1-224295. The rapporteur thinks that the above proposal is related to the discussion, so it can be postponed.
Come back in next meeting once CT1/SA2 have finished their work.


In the CR [8], it is clarified that if there is no slice specific RACH configuration provided, UE uses the  non-slice specific RACH configuration while the other features can still be considered, to harmonize with MAC procedure specified in TS 38.321.

Question 2: Do companies agree on changes in [8]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	 Yes
	We suggest to add the reference of TS 38.321 like :
i.e., the UE uses the common non-slice specific RACH configuration as specified in [6].

	Apple
	Fine
	

	Nokia
	 No
	“common” is coming from SIB specification, non-slice specific is not clear

	Qualcomm
	
	Prefer to remove “i.e., the UE uses the common RACH configuration” from “then the UE does not consider the NSAG for selecting the slice specific RACH configuration, i.e., the UE uses the common RACH configuration”.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Agree with QC, “i.e.,” should be removed.

	Samsung 
	No
	

	Spreadtrum

	Yes
	We understand the motivation and agree the proposed changes. 

	NEC
	Yes to the intention 
	Same as Qualcomm, we hould to delete the i.e., sentence for simplicity. 

	[bookmark: OLE_LINK4]Xiaomi
	Proponent
	It is unclear what the “common RACH configuration” here refers to. From our understanding, we adopt this wording previously is only from RAN slicing perspective, when there is not slice specific RACH resource provided, UE shall use the legacy RACH resource without slice info associated with. 
However, considering the feature combination, this wording should be modified to be clearer. We are fine with the HW’s further modification.

	Ericsson
	Yes to the intention
	We agree with the simple proposal by Qualcomm, that is delete “i.e., the UE uses the common RACH configuration”. 

	Intel
	Yes, with comments
	We agree with the intention.  The exact wording hould be discussed.

	OPPO
	Yes to the intention
	Either the text with HW’s further modification or the proposal from Qualcomm is fine to us. 

	CATT
	Yes, but
	We agree with the intention but we share the same view with QC’s suggestion.

	LGE
	Yes
	



Summary:
No: 2
Yes: 12. Following QC’s suggestions on the wording.

Summary proposal 2: Agree on the changes in R2-2207471, with the update below:
remove “i.e., the UE uses the common RACH configuration” from “then the UE does not consider the NSAG for selecting the slice specific RACH configuration, i.e., the UE uses the common RACH configuration”.


MAC corrections
In the CR [9], one correction in Clause 5.1.1b is made to harmonize the texts in MAC spec and reflect the agreement RAN2 achieved.

Question 3: Do companies agree on changes in [9]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	 Yes
	

	Apple
	Fine
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	To be merged with other MAC changes (not as a separate CR)

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Samsung 
	Yes
	

	Spreadtrum

	Yes
	NASG can be used to replace slice group.

	NEC 
	Yes
	

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
(Proponent)
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	LGE
	Yes 
	We already agreed to use NSAG instead of slice group. 



Summary:
No: 0
Yes: 14

Summary proposal 3: Agree on the changes in R2-2207798.


RRC corrections
In the CR [1], the following changes are made:

1. For the IE sliceExcludedCellListNR, the extra wording “slice” is removed
2. For the IE NSAG-IdentityInfo, the description “slice based cell reselection” is changed into “slice specific cell reselection” in order to be aligned with other descriptions
3. In 5.2.2.1 it is clarified that the UE requirement for SIB16 is only for UEs that are capable to perform slice specific cell reselection
4. In SliceInfoDedicated field descriptions the nsag-IdentityInfo is reworded.
5. In the SliceInfo field descriptions sliceAllowedCellListNR and sliceExcludedCellListNR the meaning when a cell is in the list is added 

Question 4: Do companies agree on changes in [1]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	 Yes
	

	Apple
	Fine
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Fine
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Samsung 
	Yes
	

	Spreadtrum
	Yes for 1,3,4,5
No for 2
	For 2, in fact, lots of the similar misalignment issues exist among 300, 304, 306, 331 etc. 
· slice-based, e.g., in 304 ：“slice-based cell reselection”  vs “slice-based cell re-selection”
· slice based, e.g., in 306/331： “slice based cell reselection”, “slice based prioritisation”，“slice based RACH partitioning”
· slice specific, e.g., in 300/304/331 ：“slice specific cell reselection”、” slice specific RACH configuration”、 “slice specific cell reselection information” “slice specific cell reselection parameters” “slice specific RACH purposes”
We had discussed to use “slice based cell reselection” as UE capability. So if we describe the function of cell reselection, the “slice based” or “slice-based” should be used. Whether the “-” is used or not needs align.
As for “slice specific”, it should be used as the prefix of some parameters or information, i.e., slice specific cell reselection information. 

	NEC
	Yes, but 
	Point 5. There is alternative proposal in [10], which is simpler

	[bookmark: OLE_LINK6]Xiaomi
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	See Comments
	Point 1: We provided simplification of the field descriptions of the cell lists in [10] to maintain RRC spec style. And we should avoid eg. “corresponding nsaq-frequency pair”.
Point 2: Prefer “slice-based cell re-selection jointly in all specs.
Point 3: OK
Point 4: Cannot find any changes to SliceInfoDedicated field descriptions in this CR.
Point 5: Prefer simpler field description in [10].


	Intel
	Yes, but
	We should consider Spreadtrum comments on 2 to align across the specifications.

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	LGE
	Yes, but
	We can take Spreadtrum comments on 2. 



Summary:
For change 2, based on comments from companies, it seems that “slice-based cell reselection” is more appropriate, and “XX-based YY” is commonly used in specs. Then we can align across the specifications. In addition, it is suggested to use  “slice-based RACH” instead of “slice specific RACH”/”slice based RACH” in all relevant specs.

For change 5:
· Yes: 12
· 2 companies prefer to use change 6 in [10] instead
So it is suggested to follow change 5 in [1].

Change 1, 3, and 4 are agreeable.

Summary proposal 4: Agree on the changes in R2-2207951, with the following updates:
Change 2: use “slice-based cell reselection” and “slice-based RACH” across the specifications (clean-ups)


In [4], it discusses the issue of maximum number of NR frequencies in RRCRelease, and it is proposed:
Proposal 1: If both freqPriorityListNR and freqPriorityDedicatedSlicing are included in the RRCRelease message, the total number of NR carrier frequencies does not exceed 8.
Proposal 2: If same NR carrier frequency is included in freqPriorityListNR and freqPriorityListDedicated, it is counted as a single NR carrier frequency in the total number of NR carrier frequencies.

Question 5: Do companies agree on P1 and P2 in [4]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Samsung 
	Yes
	

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes 
	

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	LGE
	Yes
	



Summary:
Yes: 15

Summary proposal 5: P1 and P2 (in R2-2208495) are agreeable,  and will be captured into the 38.331 CR for slicing.


In [4], it discusses the issue of handling of optional nsag-CellReselectionPriority, and it is proposed:
Proposal 3: Update TS38.304 to specify that if UE receives RRCRelease with cellReselectionPriorities, the UE shall ignore all the priorities provided in system information.

The rapporteur thinks that the above P3 is about TS 38.304 correction, and thus it should be handled in the email 241 (as below). The rapporteur will request email 241 rapporteur to handle the above P3.
[AT119-e][241][Slicing] Cell reselection corrections to RAN slicing (Qualcomm)
      Scope: Discuss cell reselection aspects for RAN slicing marked for this discussion and attempt to provide 38.304 CR if corrections are required.
	Intended outcome: Report in in R2-2208773. Merged 38.304 CR in R2-2208774.
	Deadline: Deadline 1 (report) / Deadline 2 (final CRs)


In [5], it discusses some leftover issues, and then 38.331 CR/38.304 CR are provided. As mentioned in [5], P1 is captured in 38.331 CR [7], and P2~P6 are captured in 38.304 CR R2-2207934 (which will be handled in email 241).
So it is proposed to disucss P1 and P7 in this email discussion:

Proposal 1: The sliceCellListNR/sliceAllowedCellListNR/sliceExcludedCellListNR should have serving cell as well.
Proposal 7: RAN2 confirms the understanding that UE can perform network access initiated by the service belonging to one slice on a frequency which does not support that slice.

Question 6: Do companies agree on P1 in [5]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	In our paper R2-2207952, we also have a similar proposal.

	Apple
	Proponent
	

	Nokia
	No
	The UE knows that the current cell supports the allowed slices, and the band priorities are valid for the band of the serving cell​. Note that slice-based cell reselection information is not targeting to provide complete slice availability information: a band/cell may support slices of an NSAG even if it is not prioritized for that NSAG.

	Qualcomm
	No
	Currently, slice specific cell reselection is not applied to intra-frequency cell reselection, the NSAG indicated for the serving frequency should be valid for the serving cell. It is unclear whether there is scenario that the serving cell does not support the NSAG indicated for the serving frequency.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	P1: UE needs to know the slices supported on the serving cell – which is basis of comparison if a higher priority slice is available elsewhere (or not).

	Samsung 
	No
	Agree with Nokia. 
Besides, SIB16 contains configurations of slice specific cell reselection information so it is strange to signal serving cell information in SIB16.

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	Serving cell should be considered as well.

	NEC
	Maybe 
	After we clarify how to use this information (which is discussed in another email )

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	We agree that the serving cell should also be considered.

	Ericsson
	Maybe
	Long ago we favoured to not introduce the cell lists for the serving frequency. On the serving frequency the “best cell” re-selection principle should always apply. But it can be argued that in some cases (at intra-freq TA border, with different slice support in the TAs), UE could avoid an intermediate intra-freq cell re-selection, and directly re-select to inter-freq cell. One could claim this does not motivate the need for cell lists for the serving freq. But we also think they way the 38304 has now developed, allowing the cell lists to indicate the serving cell could be allowed. Since PCI lists typically are not applicable for (indicate) the serving cell, the field descr (or 38301 procedure text) need to be worded carefully.

	Intel
	No
	This is also discussed in offline 241.
In our understanding the cell list is an exception list for neighbour cells if it supports a different set of slices from the current cell.  The slices supported by the frequency list should provide the current cell slice list.  There are different ways to provide this information and perhaps the proponent companies have a different view.


	OPPO
	It depends
	If the common understanding is the serving cell supports the same NSAG as the serving frequency, we need to do nothing. Otherwise, we may consider which NSAGs are supported by the serving cell, since the serving cell can be at the intra-frequency TA border. 

	CATT
	Maybe
	We think UE should know the supporting NSAGs of serving cell. Then UE can determine the slice based cell reselection priority. But we are not sure whether this information can be included in PCI list of inter-frequencies or this information should only be limited to the serving frequency.

	LGE
	Maybe
	We tend to agree with Nokia. 
We however wonder if the serving cell is not included, does it mean that SIB16 differs across cells on the frequency, which then enforce UE to reacquire the SIB upon every intra-freq reselection? Correct understanding? 



Summary:
No: 4
Yes: 5
Maybe: 5

The opinions are diverse, so P1 in [5] is postponed and the interested companies can have more offline discussions if needed. 

Summary proposal 6: P1 in R2-2207932 is postponed.


Question 7: Do companies agree on P7 in [5]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	We think P7 has been reflected in TS 38.304 (see the highlighted part as below).

The UE shall derive re-selection priorities for slice-based cell re-selection according to the following rules:
-	Frequencies that support at least one prioritized NSAG received from NAS have higher re-selection priority than frequencies that support none of the NSAG(s) received from NAS.


	Apple
	Proponent
	Though we are pretty much sure this is the common understanding but our CT1 colleague feel current wording in TS38.304 “The UE considers a cell on an NR frequency to support all slices of an NSAG if” may lead to a mis-interpretation that UE cannot initiate access to the frequency for service which are not supported by the NSAG. The point we want to make clear is though the frequency does not support one NSAG, but UE still can access to the frequency for services belonging to that NSAG.

	Nokia
	 Yes
	The slice-based cell reselection is not about access control. Note that slice-based cell reselection information is not targeting to provide complete slice availability information: a band/cell may support slices of an NSAG even if it is not prioritized for that NSAG.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Yes, this supporting slice only impact on cell reselection. Slice-based access control is legacy ehaviour.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Agree with most reasoning provided above.

	Samsung 
	Yes
	Similar view to Huawei, the following text in TS38.304 agrees with P7:
· Frequencies that support at least one prioritized NSAG received from NAS have higher re-selection priority than frequencies that support none of the NSAG(s) received from NAS.

Proposal 7: RAN2 confirms the understanding that UE can perform network access initiated by the service belonging to one slice on a frequency which does not support that slice.

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	It should be naturally supported. NW cannot prohibit UE from initiating slice service on the frequency that does not support any slice, In this case, it is NW responsibility to perform HO/CA/DC to provide slice service to UE.

	NEC
	Yes
	

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We mainly agrees with comments provided by others, NSAG and priority information is provided by RAN for slice-based cell re-selection purpose, and does not prevent the UE from attempting to access a certain slice 

	Intel
	Yes, with comments
	We agree with the intent of the proposal as explained in the text above the proposal in that the UE is not barred from accessing the cell in the current specification.  But the proposal itself is a bit misleading as it seems to imply that such network configuration is also supported.  

	OPPO
	Yes
	Similar view to Huawei and Samsung, the mentioned text in TS38.304 already reflects what it requires.

	CATT
	Yes
	This should be supported. Otherwise, the UE can’t access to the network if nearby frequencies don’t support the initiating slice and this may cause some other issues.

	LGE
	Yes
	



Summary:
Yes: 13

Summary proposal 7: P7 in R2-2207932 is agreeable, and it has been reflected in TS 38.304. So no extra spec impacts are needed.


In the CR [6], it discusses 3 issues for TS 38.331, and the following changes are made:
Change 1: remove optional for sliceInfoListDedicated-r17;
Change 2: remove optional for sliceInfoList-r17;
Change 3: modify the description of nsag-IdentityInfo.

Question 8: Do companies agree on changes in [6]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes for Change 3 
	For change 1 and 2, we think they are not needed and can be handled by network implementations. In addition, they are NBC changes.

	Apple
	Tend to Yes
	We tend to agree that those fields can be made mandatory in Change 1 and Change 2. But we also see in most advanced features, we normally do not the configuration mandatory. So if network vendors feel it can be handled by implementation, we are also fine. 

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	For 1, 2, another way is to mandate NW to configure in field description.

	Lenovo
	No
	Don’t see real need for any of the changes. The last one is better covered in [1].

	Samsung 
	Yes (3), 
See comment   (1 and 2)
	Change 3 is ok.
Changes 1 and 2 are not needed and can be handled by network implementation. 

	Spreadtrum
	Yes for 1,2
	We have no strong view for change 1 and change 2. The frequency should be configured together with its supported slice info list. Whether making it mandatory or leave to NW implementation, both methods are acceptable to us.
As for the change 3, we prefer the modification in Q4-4.

	NEC
	Yes 
	change 3 needs to be discussed together with change 6 in [10] i.e., next question. We prefer to delete it as suggested in [10]

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	See comments
	Change 1, 2: we cannot see any reason to allow the network to indicate a freq only. We prefer to delete the OPTIONAL (cleanest), but if not agreeable for some reason, proposal by Qualcomm (“nw always includes..” is fine. We should not just leave to nw impl to figure out.
Change 3: In [10], we propose to delete the field description

	Intel
	Yes to 3
May be to 1/2
	1,2 are ASN.1 NBC changes.  This can be avoided by capturing the network behaviour in the field description.  But if all companies prefer to change 1,2, that would also be acceptable to us.

	OPPO
	Yes for Change 3
	We understand the intention of Change 1 and 2 but we think it can be handled by the network implementation.

	CATT
	Yes
	For 1 and 2, if the filed sliceInfoListDedicated-r17 and sliceInfoList-r17 are left to network vendor to make sure they always present, the better way is to remove the optional which also save one bit.
For 3, we are also OK with [10] to remove this part.

	LGE
	Yes
	



Summary:
For change 3, [10] proposes to remove the field description, which is agreeable.

For change 1 and 2, it is suggested to capture network behaviour in the field description rather than deleting the OPTIONAL (as it is NBC change).

Summary proposal 8: For the changes in R2-2208690, agree on the following updates:
· For sliceInfoListDedicated-r17 and sliceInfoList-r17, capture network behaviour in the field description to let network always include the fields
· For change 3, use the change in R2-2208142 instead.


In the CR [10], it discusses couple of issues, and the following changes are made:
1. At initiation of RRC connection establishment, it is added that lower layers (MAC) in the random access procedure for the RRC connection establishment apply NSAG provided by upper layers (NAS). Referenses are added for the relevant specifications.
2. BWP-UplinkCommon field descriptions, field enableRA-PrioritizationForSlicing
Field description is clarified.
3. BWP-UplinkCommon field descriptions, Condition RA-PrioSliceAI
Clarified the text.
4. IE FreqPriorityListDedicatedSlicing
Rephrased.
5. SliceInfoDedicated field descriptions
Deleted, to align with RRC specification style.
6. SliceInfo field descriptions
nsag-IdwentityInfo and sliceCellListNR field descriptions are deleted.
sliceAllowedCellListNR and sliceExcludedCellListNR field descriptions are reworded, for clarity.
7. IE NSAG-IdentityInfo
Rephrased to “slice specific random access”.

Question 9: Do companies agree on changes in [10]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes, except 1
	During online session in W1, RAN2 agreed the following:
Come back in next meeting once CT1/SA2 have finished their work. No reply to CT1 sent from this meeting.

We understand that slice specific RACH is also involved, so we think change 1 can be postponed.

	Apple
	Most Yes, see commnets
	1 can be put hold for a while as Huawei commented.
6 should be handled together with Q6.

	Nokia
	No
	Change 1. Isn’t correct, as the UE is after RA procedure and the check on NSAG provision is already defined in MAC specification.
Change 7 intends to make wording improvement, but actually NSAG-IdentityInfo is not used in RACH configuration (only NSAG-ID), thus not the entire content of the IE is used for RACH purposes. Thus, the change (nor original text) is fully correct.

	Lenovo
	Yes, except 1 and 7
	

	Samsung 
	See comments
	Change 1: No. Same view as Nokia’s
Change 2-5: OK.
Change 6: No. The existing field description is fine.
Change 7: The NSAG-IdentityInfo IE is not used for slice specific RACH configuration. So we can either remove it or rephrase it to      “ slice specific ”.

	Spreadtrum
	See comments

	For 1, we are not sure that it is NAS or AS to filter the slice priority because we just decide to wait for CT1 progress until next meeting.
For 2, OK
For 3, OK
For 4, OK but may not be necessary
For 5, OK
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]For 6, need to align with Q4-5/Q6-1 for sliceAllowedCellListNR and sliceExcludedCellListNR. 
For 7, align with Q4-2, and maybe it should be reworded to “slice based random access”. 

	NEC
	Yes in general 
	We are also fine to wait a bit for change 2 

	Xiaomi
	See our comments
	Change 1: Postpone as we agreed online, wait for CT1/SA2 outcome.
Change 2, 3, 4, 5, 7: OK
Change 6: the change merged Q4-5/Q6 looks clearer than change 6.

	Ericsson
	Yes, see comments (proponent)
	Change 1: 
1) I do not understand why postpone this change, but I can accept majority view to postpone. I do not understand motivation for not supporting the change. 
2) Without the change, it will not be covered by specs that the slice-specific RA is for the transition from Idle to Connected. 
3) Further, from the concerned section in 38331, it is clear that the “UE model” assumed in the specs for the upper layer (NAS) triggering RRC connection establishment is that this happens before MAC (and RA) is invoked (although complete inter-layer interactions is left for UE impl). E.g. 38331 procedure text states “2>	apply the default L1 parameter values as specified in corresponding physical layer specifications except for the parameters for which values are provided in SIB1;”, which clearly should be executed before MAC triggers RA.
Change 6: Our main motivation for the change is to maintain RRC spec style (not introduce field descriptions that does not add any information, not introduce field description text that duplicates information that is already specified elsewhere (e.g. in other spec that is referenced (38.304 in this case).
Change 7: Reading comment by Nokia (thanks!), we (38331 Rapp) realizes that (following RRC spec practice), IEs that are used by multiple parent IEs should have own IE section. IE NSAG-ID-r17 is used in IEs NSAG-IdentityInfo-r17, NSAG-List-r17 and RA-PrioritizationSliceInfo-r17, and should be moved to own IE section.

	Intel
	
	Agree with others that 1 should be postponed
2-6: OK
7: Agree with Ericsson suggestion above.

	OPPO
	See comments
	Change1: According to the SA Plenary agreement, the issue associated with slice-specific RACH is to be handled by SA2 without RAN impact. Also, based on the RAN2 progress mentioned by the companies above, RAN2 needs to wait for the SA2/CT1 progress. This issue can be postponed.
Change 2: No strong view, but MAC spec already has a clear description and RRC can just refer to MAC spec.
Change 6: The proposed change implies sliceAllowedCellListNR/sliceExcludedCellListNR can also cover serving cell. This issue should be handled with Q6 together.
Change 7: Similar view as Nokia.
Others: Fine

	CATT
	Comments
	Change 1: We agree with HW to wait for the feedback from CT1/SA2.
We are fine with Change2-7.

	LGE
	Partly
	For change 1, when the slice-specific RACH is operated, there is no need to consider the slice priority. Since the slice-specific RACH is only for MO case, and there would be one slice which is associated with the MO data in general. The only thing needed for slice-specific RACH in MAC layer is a mapping information between the slice and NSAG. Therefore, the following modification is needed:
[bookmark: _Hlk110842005]1>	if the upper layers provided one or morean S-NSSAI with corresponding NSAG and priority (TS 23.501 [32], clause 5.3.4.3.4 and TS 24.501 [23]):
2>	apply the corresponding NSAG(s) in the order of priority in the random access procedure (TS 38.321 [3], clause 5.1);
	2>	if the upper layers provide an Access Category and one or more Access Identities:
3>	perform the unified access control procedure as specified in 5.3.14 using the Access Category and Access Identities provided by upper layers;
4>	if the access attempt is barred, the procedure ends;
2>	if the upper layers provide an S-NSSAI with corresponding NSAG (TS 23.501 [32], clause 5.3.4.3.4 and TS 24.501 [23]): :
3>	apply the corresponding NSAG in the random access procedure (TS 38.321 [3], clause 5.1);


In addition, the slice-specific RACH is also applied to the RRC connection resume procedure (RRC_INACTIVE  RRC_CONNECTED). Therefore, if change 1 is agreed, similar text should be applied for clause 5.3.13.2 as follows:

We are okay with the rest of changes.



Summary:
For change 1, it is postponed as it is related to CT1/SA2 progress.
For change 6, it is related to Q4 (change 5 in [1]). Since more companies (12) prefer change 5 in [1], here change 6 is not pursued.
For change 7, here are some suggestions based on companies’ comments:
· Remove “or slice specific RACH purposes” from the description of NSAG-IdentityInfo
· Move  the IE NSAG-ID-r17 to its own IE section

suggest to remove it as the NSAG-IdentityInfo IE is not used for slice specific RACH configuration. (Ericsson)

Summary proposal 9: For changes in R2-2208142:
· Change 1 is postponed
· Change 6 is not pursued
· Change 7 is updated into:
· Remove “or slice specific RACH purposes” from the description of NSAG-IdentityInfo
· Move  the IE NSAG-ID-r17 to its own IE section
· Change 2, 3, 4 and 5 are agreeable


Conclusion
Based on company’s feedback the following proposals are made:

Summary proposal 1: Treat the CR R2-2208001 in slicing CB session.

Summary proposal 2: Agree on the changes in R2-2207471, with the update below:
remove “i.e., the UE uses the common RACH configuration” from “then the UE does not consider the NSAG for selecting the slice specific RACH configuration, i.e., the UE uses the common RACH configuration”.

Summary proposal 3: Agree on the changes in R2-2207798.

Summary proposal 4: Agree on the changes in R2-2207951, with the following updates:
Change 2: use “slice-based cell reselection” and “slice-based RACH” across the specifications (clean-ups)

Summary proposal 5: P1 and P2 (in R2-2208495) are agreeable,  and will be captured into the 38.331 CR for slicing.

Summary proposal 6: P1 in R2-2207932 is postponed.

Summary proposal 7: P7 in R2-2207932 is agreeable, and it has been reflected in TS 38.304. So no extra spec impacts are needed.

Summary proposal 8: For the changes in R2-2208690, agree on the following updates:
· For sliceInfoListDedicated-r17 and sliceInfoList-r17, capture network behaviour in the field description to let network always include the fields
· For change 3, use the change in R2-2208142 instead.

Summary proposal 9: For changes in R2-2208142:
· Change 1 is postponed
· Change 6 is not pursued
· Change 7 is updated into:
· Remove “or slice specific RACH purposes” from the description of NSAG-IdentityInfo
· Move  the IE NSAG-ID-r17 to its own IE section
· Change 2, 3, 4 and 5 are agreeable
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